setting aside the impugned order(s) dated March 23, 2013 passed by the 

learned Labour Court.  The applications filed by the appellant praying for 

setting aside the ex-parte award(s) dated January 23, 2010 are allowed 

subject to payment of costs in sum of `25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand only) by the appellant to each workman before the Labour Court.  

The proceedings initiated by the first respondent before the Labour Court 

registered as DID Nos. 893 of 2007, 887, 891, 894, 895, 896, 897, 899, 901, 

902, 903, 904 and 905 of 2008 are restored for adjudication afresh.  

31.  Parties shall appear before the learned Labour Court on May 05, 

2015, on which date the appellant shall tender `25,000/-  (Rupees Twenty 

Five Thousand only) to each workman and if the workman are not present 

the amount shall be deposited with the learned Labour Court. 

32. No costs.  

(PRADEEP NANDRAJOG) 

JUDGE 

(PRATIBHA RANI) 

JUDGE